# IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA CIVIL DIVISION

NEELAM TANEJA PERRY a/k/a NEELAM TANEJA,

Plaintiff,	
v.	CASE NO.: 24-003892-CI
ROBERT ROCHFORD, et. al.,	
Defendants.	
	/

## **NOTICE OF LIMITED APPEARANCE**

Comes now, ANDREW P. KEEFE, Assistant County Attorney and hereby enters this Notice of Limited Appearance on behalf of Defendant JULIE MARCUS, in her official capacity as Pinellas County Supervisor of Elections ("Supervisor") in the above cause pursuant to Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.140(f).

This appearance is limited to (1) representation during in-person hearing scheduled for Monday, September 9, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. before the Honorable Patricia A. Muscarella; (2) representation during any other preliminary hearings which are scheduled before the Supervisor is served; (3) filing and adjudication of Defendant Julie Marcus' Motion to Strike Plaintiff's Complaint; (4) filing and adjudication of any other motions which become necessary before the Supervisor is served; and (5) representation during the time before the Supervisor is served.

All pleadings, filings and correspondence in this case should be directed to said attorney at the address indicated below.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

## **DESIGNATION OF EMAIL ADDRESS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.516**

The undersigned attorney, pursuant to the new Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.516, designates the following primary and secondary email addresses for service in the above-styled cause of action:

- 1. Primary Email Address: akeefe@pinellas.gov
- 2. Secondary Email Address: <a href="mailto:eservice@pinellas.gov">eservice@pinellas.gov</a>

#### \*THE SECONDARY EMAIL ADDRESS IS FOR SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS ONLY\*

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on September 6, 2024, the foregoing document was filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal, and served to the following parties:

Neelam Taneja Perry, Plaintiff 2850 34<sup>th</sup> St. N., #1 St. Petersburg; FL 33713

Via Email: Nneelul23@aol.com

Robert Rochford, Defendant 9712 Monaghan St. Thonotosassa, FL 33592

Via Email: rocky@rocky4congress.com

John Peters, Defendant P.O. Box 6934 Lakeland, FL 33807 Via U.S. Mail

Ehsan Joarder, Defendant 2238 Passion Flower Way, #202 Odessa, FL 33556

Via Email: info@joarderforcongress.com

Amanda Coffey, in her official capacity as Managing Assistant County Attorney Pinellas County Attorney's Office 315 Court Street, 6th Floor Clearwater, FL 33756

Via Email: acoffey@pinellas.gov

### /s/ Andrew P. Keefe

ANDREW P. KEEFE Florida Bar Number 125248 **Assistant County Attorney** Pinellas County Attorney's Office 315 Court Street, Sixth Floor Clearwater, FL 33756

Phone: (727) 464-3354 / Fax: (727) 464-4147

Primary E-mail: akeefe@pinellas.gov Secondary E-mail: eservice@pinellas.gov

Attorney for Defendants:

JULIE MARCUS, in her official capacity as Pinellas County Supervisor of Elections for the limited purpose of representation prior to service; and AMANDA COFFEY, in her official capacity as Managing Assistant County Attorney with the

Pinellas County Attorney's Office

PCAO 488695